Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20050471
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve Change Order No. 5 to APAC-Southeast, under B-04-06 U.S.
41 (SR 739) Mariana Avenue to North of Littleton Road, in the amount of $72,746.11 for signalization costs. Also
approve Budget Transfer of $72,747 from the Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Reserves to U.S. 41 (SR
739) Mariana Avenue to North of Littleton Road project and amend FY 04/05 — 08/09 CIP accordingly. This
Change Order was anticipated and funds will be available upon execution of the transfer request.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides Lee County with a Contractor to provide signalization for the
U.S. Business 41 widening project.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval.

4, Departmental Category: 09 Transportation U ‘f a 5. Meeting Date: 4—- Q\é -0.5—‘
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
X  Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Transportation
Appeals X Admin. Code AC-4-4 Division
Public Other By: Scott Gilbertson, Director
Walk-On

9. Background:
On March 29, 2004, Lee County Commissioners approved the bid award of B-04-06 U.S. Business 41 (SR 739)

from Mariana Avenue to North of Littleton Road in order to widen existing U.S. Business 41 from two lanes to
four lanes with utilities, drainage, lighting and signalization, and an alternate noise wall.

Change Orders No. 1 through No. 4 were approved for this project in the amount of $73,119.35. 1t is being
recommended that Change Order No. 5 be approved in the amount of $72,746.11.

Florida Department of Transportation has agreed to fund the signalization costs at the intersection of Pine Island
Road (S.R. 78) and U.S. Business 41 (S.R. 739) under the CIGP agreement from the State Legislature in FY 06.
Since FY 06 does not begin until July 2005, the County will advance the costs for the State. The CIGP agreement
will be brought back before the Board at the commencement of FY 06. At that time, budget will be established to
receive reimbursement from FDOT for the signalization costs.

Funds will be available in account string 20402030700.506540
Attachments: 1. One (1) original Change Order No. 5 for execution
2. Budget Transfer

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
Department Human County .
Director |~ or Resources Other _Attorney W Ser];c?%; Mam‘ager/P.W.
S ~Lop acts T ] 7' - Director
— 7] % s LN/A {( it Analyst Risk Grants | . Mar,
. g - CF . hod [ [
NS, R e C Rl Ak el o
4 E T 1 T

11, Comrkission Action:

____Approved R
Deferred Rec. by CoAtty ] IR
E— i rouNTy Ayl
Denlec‘ Date: qlg\os - -LW
Other e oo :H
Forwarded To: 10:{\\_3..‘5_"_'1'5‘:/‘“‘ -
470
Mm;f\.“”} J:V(ﬂm




LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO.: 5
CHANGE ORDER

(A Change order Requires approval by the Department Director for Expenditures under $25,000 or Approval by the

Count¥53anager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners
over , 000

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: U.5. BUSINESS 41 (SR 739) marjana Ave. to North of Littleton Road.

CONTRACTOR: APAC-Southeast, Inc PROJECT NO.: LCDOT 4020 Account #:
CONTRACT NO.: 2757 BID NO.: B-04-06
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Betsy Rowan DATE OF REQUEST: 3/3/05

upon the completion and execution of this chan?e order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is
authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

pDescription: Upgrade system to meet future needs.

Purpose of Change order: Lee County Traffic Department requested a change at the intersection of Pine
Tsland rRoad (5.R. 78) and S.R. 739 (u.s.Business 41) to change the signals from an X-span to a box-span
system. The change includes the addition of cameras and an interconnect system. This will allow for the
system to accommodate for future needs. Lee County Traffic Department requested the elimination of the
street Light cabling system and replaced it with break-away fuse holders with rubber boots and surge
arrestors. The Florida Department of Transportation has agreed to fund the $ 72,746.11 under the CIGP
agreement from the State Legislature for Fy 06, and provide payment to Lee County.

Attachments (List documents supporting change) ?Ra‘ ecT Live TITTEM PREAKDOWN AND
ConMtracToR. PROPOSALS

CHANGE TN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

original Contract Price original Contract Time
$ 6,262,879.89 (Lcu $ 323,600.75)
( FDOT $1,241,957.70)

395
Calendar Days

Previous Change orders No. 1 to No.4 Net change from previous Change Orders
1) § ( 3001.21) Lcu 1) 8 Days
2} 3 4,733.96 LCDOT 3) 45 pays
3 $ 39,745.60 LCDOT 4) 15 pays
4y $ 31,641.00 LCu

Calendar Days
Contract Price prior to this Change order contract Time prior to this change order

$.6,307.359.45 %LCU $352,240.54)
FDoT § 1,241,957.7) 463

Calendar Days

Net Increase (Decrease) Net Increase {Decrease)
of this change ¢rder of this change order
$ 72,746.11

aQ

Calendar Days
Contract Price with all Ccontract Time with all
approved Change orders approved Change orders
$ 6,380,105.5 LCU 352,240.54

(FDOT 1,241,957.7) 463

Calendar Days

1t is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord
and satisfaction, and represents paﬁment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or

incidental to, the above mentioned change.
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ; COUNTY APPROVAL:
/ éﬁ k:aj/
By: . : By: /{ Ly (o fetat By:
Consultafit (T appiicab]l Date Contfactor © Department Director
p o ' _——— - (under $25,000)
= Jues “hinip e
(PRINT NAME) . Date approved:
v -
pate Accepted: 1{!Cf% b BY:
county Manager
Corporate seal {Under %50,000)
o - - Date Approved:
ontracts “aﬂiﬂf n ate
c: By:
APPROVED: chairman

Board of County Commissioners
(over $50,000)

Date approved:

County Attorney's office Date

CMO: 011
09/25/01



(00018 ] 0008 00'L26% v3 zo- Zo 0 walsAg uoanglisId eiqed siod 100551

(5. 800'91%) SL'ZPa'vEe 00'¥E0'88 00'60ES v3 o 28 -4 (Gremepis ) (pd) xog iind ZIPLGLL

02 pip 118 0z viF' 11 00'0% 00'902% AD les £6S 0 (snosue(eosiy) | SSEID 0UOD Si-1-00F

0T or0'rs 00'0% 0Z'9P0'v g5 LL0 18 v3 ¥ 0 ¥ ULy jysergy aseuiin e--1V]

00'051L'e$ 00'0% 00051'c$ 001§ A1 0sie 0 0S1E 9[geD }OAUUCOIBIU| SAOLIBY 16069

D0'B0ES 00Z¥'T$ 00'18L2¢ 0SS CE] K2 Sl 8l "0 UBls UM 190 UewIsapad £1-609

{0080ee) 05°TLS oc'cors 0SPsle v3 z g £ 13410818 Uelsapad 19|

0Z'80e'Ges 00'0% 02 90£'sES S0 L2e'ed v3 L 0 ¥ 1eogdQ JojoeRQ S{oIUBA )

{05 PSE'0LS) 05'ezr'gls 0026'cS SLOkIS Sy PI- = ] 4 add1 (14) wessy doo? 901-Z-099

{05'029'28) 00905018 05'6.8'L$ SLIEvS sy o ve 8 g odA) (12d) wessy dooq 201089

{05 09cd) 05180 1$ 001248 0G'00c8 v3 I- £ Z o1 edh | {14} 109Q doo OLL-t-099

81223 0z LTh'es 00'80L'c$ 0 1¥2$ CE] b az 5l 6 adAL (Pp4)108Q doo 601-1-099

00'SYS 1S 00051's$ 00'569'9% 006158 va 3 ol €l “G3d WNY XNV pesH [eutis 201659

00'226% 00'286'2% 00FLE'eS 51'6Z¢$ v3 o€ oLl 51 "SIA |BUUN L XNY peaH freubis 901659

04/958% S0TLT IS G658l 59263 v3 9 £l sl S31v1d 8 XNV peeH eubis LOL-659

o)) 04'080'c$ cZ'l6l'vs Sreces Y L- 9 5 (1a2) Pe1 134159pad [eublS Z81¢59

00'vZad 00'0Z1'v$ 00'Pr6're 00ZIFS svY z ol Zi (nq1} pe 154 158Pad [eubIS 181-£59|

IdAL (137 24041 JO UOHIPPE 0} 3N BBE3I0U|

2 soltdyun/iou3 ueid] 05 16'CS 00201'L$ 0s'8t0'0Ls 04'800'C$ ospel'ls sy I- 9 5 (Rem] 098 §) [eubrs owel £1515 059
70'998'928 05°259'028 TSETL V8 99°€ZT 1S 05TLLS 14 zi Iz =5 (Aem | ){yoasg) (eubis oyelL £1£-16 059

(oozips) 00Zive 00'0% 00Zire v3 I- 1 0 hg uojuounr Junow) (19 J¥saxog red €1-1G£9

oo8se’cs 00'989'0}% 00°'S80°02¢ 00'60cs i 5 =) (xod 1nd) (red)eexog red LL-1GE9

ZHpea peplealioeizs) 00'6/5'28 £6'958'28 £6'95€'Z$ 00'6L5'Z$ Id 0 ! i X0g AN Ueds ELI¥E9
02°009'11$ 00'652'Z$ 0T 65E'r 18 oo'18 A1 repL 08ll vaz6 on{ ¥d6Z- 11§ 0| HqeD ZIZ-8Ze9

000$ 00'0% 000% 00060°S Id 0 £ € (122 ) eged reubis 4-1-2c9

sl'eg/e'68 0008 G1'ale'ss 5lL'Se 41 Lzel 0 1z8't (ond.pil DENPgunpuoD ZZ-1-09

unpuo? £ paeieq|{se'6es L $) S8'6E5'1$ 00'0$ Sl'se 41 B662- 862 0 {ond.eXon)(ipdhnpuod 1089
oS £1£'78} S1'Iv0' L% ST 0EC'Ss sls$ iy oSt aebi geol {OAd. 2D ON)(BIHNpUoD ZZ-10c9

OF' 8y 088 0008 ob'9er'08% 06¥$ 41 atvol 0 alv'ot {oAd.p/L L{on)4unpuoD Zi-10e9

unpuod £ paieQ|(or G80'/$) 0¥'S80'2$ 00°0$ 06'v$ 41 orrl- el 0 (ond.£Xon)Ipunpuad Z1-1-089|
{06 yass) 0z’ 626'6Z¢$ o bre'azs 06'vS 41 1oz- 2018 2065 (OAd.2XonXrgdhnpuod Zi-1-0c9

oz 1Le'0zs) 0.'5/6'958 05 P09'9ES 019048 1 0.£5 LES She (.9<) 2108 feuoRoBI() Z-1555

06'LE1'LS 09zzs'es 05009'01$ 06'0¢$ 41 >4 vl F#d (.0>) auog jeuonoaiq -G5S

syiewey souessyiq 1800 [I0), (70) 1807 [B10] MaN | @5Ud Jun MaN | 30ld yun Bugsxg | emnseepy wun | soussea| Anuend pio] Auenp meN uonduosaQ

s)s0Q uojjezijeuBis | ssauisng 6£L US



LL'Ov.L'2iS [elol pueld

SP'Z09'L$ AR A Sy ilL'08t 56/6.'7% 00'645'2¢ v3 z 6 L wn Z1 (sp)p4(15 1w} =iod BN M
69'/28'53 G/ THo'vZS P 0L 0ES #0°0L2'2$ ST OrZ'TS v3 0 L1 L wn 21 {skhed(is1v) eled Wb M&é
9/'810'Z% 00'552' 008 9.'€IT'T9% ¥ 965'C$ 0544828 V3 T oz e wn g {SPIB(IS V) 210d WbiT voz-gg-#
85 PE9'7 00°952'9e$ 95°068'0vS 99'656'Z% 00'962'2$ v3 0 9l ol wnT 8 (sphe4(1S V) sied WO $01-229-S12

Bunybr

51809 uonezieubls | ssauisng 68 H¥S



Celleriroex o

& Associates, Inc. ‘Ceua. & Associates. Inc.
9125 FIRST STREET, SUITE 201 - :
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33901
PHONE: (941) 337-1071
FAX: (941) 337-1076

PLANNING
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

F TRANSMITT AL PROJECT MANAGEMENT

PERMITTING

CEl

COMPANY: Lee County Traffic. . DATE: October 22, 2004
Lee County CIP PROJECT #: 4020

ADDRESS: 5560 Zip Drive e .
Fort Myers, Fl 33913 ATTENTION: Rich Llsenbee,’&%nal Inspector

RE: SR 739 (US BUS. 41)FIN Project 195754-1-54-01

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

[| ATTACHED [ ] FORWARDED SEPARATELY VIA Hand Delivered

[x] Letter [ ] Proposal [, Plans [ 1 Invoice " [ ] Diskette
[x] Copies [ ] SF254 [ ] Resumes [ Original

“[Shop Drawings] Other,

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

2 EA. Signal Submittal.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:

[x] For Approval [1 For Your Use [ 1 As Requested

{ 1 For Review and Comment ‘ [ ] Other

REMARKS: For your review and approval. Attached are unit prices from our contractor. The
contractor is telling us the prices are in line with recent signal work with Lee County .

2 .
./
CC: File: 2.02.93 SIGNED: CWeenn AT
5.03E Name: C. Duncan St. Clair
10.01 Title: Project Administrator

TP MATERIZL REG GRS R AN B TR and P393 U5 AT UNCE |
~=om (939Y-337-1071 Phone * (239) 337-1076 Fax * www.cella.cc



" ASHLAND. |

e =

APAC-Southeast, Inc.

A subsidiary of Ashland Paving And Construction, fac.
Southerh Flarida Division
October 1, 2004 14299 Alico Road
» 200 Ft Myers, FL 33913
) Tel- 239 267-7767, Fax: 239 267-1 336
Wwww.apac.com

Mr. Duncan St. Clair
Project Administrator
Cella & Associates, Inc.
9125 First Street, Suite 201 )

Fort Myers, FL 33901 -

\.\

Re; Change Order Request (Mid-Continent Electric, Inc.)

Project: US Business 41 (SR 739) From Mariana Avenue to North of Littleton Road

Financial Project ID: 195754-1-54-01
Lee County No.: 12001

Contract No.: 2757

Location: Lee County, Florida

Dear Duncan:

As requested a price for the accompanying items from our sub-contractor Mid—Cbntinent Eiccﬁic,
Inc. plus APAC Southeast, Inc.’s mark-up of ten percent and one and a half percent for bond cost:

e Span Wire Box, 1.00PI@ $2,356.93 = $2,356.93

e Traffic Signal, STD. (3 SECT 1 WAY),39.00 AS@ $1,223.68 = $47,723.52
o Traffic Signal, STD. (5 SECT 1 WAY), 6.00 AS @ $2,009.70 = $12,058.20
e Vehicle Detector Optical, 400 EA @ $8,827.05= $35,308.20

« Remove Interconnect Cable, 3,150.00LF @ $1.00 = $3,150.00

e Luminaire & Bracket Arm, 400 EA @ $1,011.55= $4,046.20

. Please follow up with a Change Order to APAC to complete this work.

If you should have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerelay_,' .
A | Hector Louzao, Jr. ' ' 0CT []5 2004 -

Project Manager

APAC Southeast, Inc. - ].ICELLA & ASSOC[ATES, ;-a

Southern Florida Division

HL/hl 014

> ole#l q ac

= o~



. gasacyoens 1ziEl €26 ~3a8 / £
: pPAGE 92

£-04-06

.;_____,____a-—————’ I
' ’ PROJECT NUMBER

' W Slectric, COUNTY: Lee

LOCATION: ys Business 41 :
55 Avenue Naples, Florida i

B10 DATE . Decembper 30. 2003
9 643-0266 Fax (239 643-5821 Revised September 29, 2004

PRSI,

4586 Progre
phone (23

et Thoe B spamwieBerl e Cgparion o S2ANO0T

+ 2
1]

Al 19.00 fAéf%;ﬁefs‘ig;;r;-fgfzi“(s- seeriwan T 109600 §42,744.00 7
600 AS _T;aﬂig_s_ignat,_'-sm. (_s_segnw:ay)j_' Do $1,800.00 $10.800.00 7

400 EA Vehicle Detector Optical $7.906.00 53162400~

: $0.90 $2,835,00

690 91 515000 LF Remove interconnect Cable

715511 400 EA Luminaire & Bracket A $906.00 5362400



CELILA & ASSOCIATES, INC.

PLANNING, PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT, PROJECT
2125 FIRST STREET ' MANAGEMENT, PERMITTING AND CEI
SUITE 201 :
TELEPHONE {239) 337 1071
FAX NUMBER (239) 337-1076

FORT MYERS, FLORIDA
33901

o

Hector Louzao October 4, 2004

TO: DATE:

FROM:- C.Duncan St. Clair ' RE: Street Light Cabling System

. The County would like to have the cabling system removed from the lighting job. ‘They would rathet have the -
break-a-way fuse holders with rubber boots. and surge arrestors Please check w1th Mld Contment Electnc to
-see 1f they have a problem vnth this. -

Sincerely,

IR C Duncan St Clalr :
0 ' Project Administrator

cc: Steve Miller, P.E., Sr. Project Engineer

Betsy Rowan, LC DOT Project Manager
File: 2.02.78

v BT -»



PLANNING

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMITTING

CEI

Cella

& Associates, Inc.

January 5, 2005
To: Betsy Rowan
Project Manager

Duncan St. Clair
Project Administrator

From:

Subject: Revised Lighting Pay-items (Mid-Continent Electric, Inc.)

Project: US Business 41 (SR739) From Mariana Avenue to North of Littleton Road
Financial Project 1D: 195754-1-54-01

Lee County No.: 12001

Contract Number: 2757

Location: Lee County, Florida

Reference:

The cost savings to eliminate the harness is as follows:

Item Number Description Quantity Cost Total
400-1-15 Ciass 1 Concrete 55.7 cy $206.00 $11,474.20
715-14-12 Pull boxes in sidewalk 62 ea $309.00 $19,158.00
715-500-1 Pole cable distribution systems 62 ea $927.00 $57,474.00

Total $88,106.20
Revised Contract Price:

Item Number Description Quantity Cost Total Difference
715-622-104 Light pole complete 16 $2,555.00 $40,890.56 +$4,634.56
715-622-204 * | Light pole complete 24 $2,594.74 $62,273.76 +%$2,018.76
715-622-304 Light pole complete 11 $2,770.04 $30,470.44 + $5,827.69
715-622-404 ** | Light pole complete 11 $2,797.95 $30,777.45 +$7,601.85

Total +$20,082.86
Savings: $88,106.20 Deleted ltems
- 20,082.86 Increase in Lighting Costs
$68,023.64 Total Savings

* - ltem No. 715-622-204 quantity revised from 26 each to 24 each - Decreased by 2
** _ ltem No.715-622-404 quantity revised from 9 each to 11 each — Increased by 2

Ve d
cc: File 202460

/4>

2125 First Street, Suite 201 * Fort Myers, FL 33901
(239) 337-1071 Phone * (239) 337-1076 Fax * www.cella.cc




PLANNING

‘] e I I @ . PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

| PROJECT MANAGEMENT

- PERMITTING
& Associates, Inc. . CEI

December 13, 2004

Subject: Signals Meeting Minutes - By Duncan St. Clair, Cella & Associates, Inc.
Meeting Conducted By Betsy Rowan, Lee County DOT

Reference:  Financial Project ID: 195754-1-54-01
Federal Aid Project Number: N/A
Contract Number: 2757 -
SR 739 (US Bus 41), Lee County

W

Meeting Convened: December 7, 2004, 1:00 PM

. Attendees

Rich Lisenbee, Traffic Signal Inspector, LCDOT

Mike Say, Staff Engineer, LCDOT

Mike Berens, Traffic Superintendent, LCDOT

Mike Russell, KCCS

Betsy Rowan, Project Manager, LCDOT

Duncan St. Clair, Project Administrator, Cella & Associates, inc.

li. Objectives
o Proposed installation of cameras at the intersection of SR 739 and Bayshore Road
¢ Find the funding for the additional work added to the contract
» Betsy Rowan stated that the county had no additional money for the addition of cameras
at the intersection of SR 739 and Bayshore Road
e The Lee County Traffic Department needs to find an additional $84,000.00 if the
upgrade to the signalization is to be realized

lll. Solution

e Rich Lisenbee is checking with Lawrence Massey of the FDOT concerning money for
the interconnect cable and conduit

e If the FDOT pays for the interconnect cable, $72,368.10, and the conduit for the cable,
$11,600.20 (a total of $83,963.30), it would cover the improvements the county traffic
department feels are necessary

« Traffic will get back to Betsy Rowan after Rich Lisenbee talks with Lawrence Massey of
the FDOT

-
File 202.141

2125 First Street, Suite 201 * Fort Myers, FL 33901
mseme (239)337-1071 Phone * (239) 337-1076 Fax * www.cella.cc




